
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Schools Forum  
 
Wednesday, 28 March 2007  
 
Committee Room 6, Civic Offices, Swindon at 4.00 p.m. 
(Light refreshments will be available in Committee Room 5 from 3.40 p.m.) 
 
School Members:  
Gill Llewellyn, Primary Headteacher 
Terri Menham, Primary Headteacher 
Debbie Kalynka, Primary Headteachers 
Paul Kohn, Primary Headteachers 
Chris Davies, Primary Headteachers 
Paul Boyles, Primary Governor (Vice-Chair) 
David Easter, Primary Governor 
Steve Colledge, Secondary Headteacher 
Steve Flavin, Secondary Headteacher 
Rachael Mattey, Secondary Headteacher 
Peter Wells, Secondary Headteacher (Chair) 
John Newman, Secondary Governor 
Pat Porter, Secondary Governor 
Bob Walker, Special Headteacher 
 
Non-School Members:  
Sally Inskip, Diocese Representative 
Rhian Cockwell, Diocese Representative (Deputy) 
Phil Baker, Trade Union Representative 
Debbie Waldron, Early Years Representative 
Cathy Parker, Early Years Representative (Deputy) 
Tim Mason, Youth Representative 
 

 
Committee Officer: Helen Harris 
Telephone: 01793 463604   Email: hharris@swindon.gov.uk 
 
Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, Swindon, 
SN1 2JH (Telephone 01793 463000) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence    

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2007 and any matters arising. 

 
3. Schools' Forum - Roles and Responsibilities  (GDC) (Pages 5 - 62) 

4. School Funding Changes and Deprivation Review  (GDC) (Pages 63 - 72) 

 



5. Schools Block Budget 2007-2008  (GDC) (Pages 73 - 84) 

Date of Despatch: 20 March 2007 
 
Key: 
 

Officers: 
 

CE - Chief Executive 
GDC  Group Director: Children 
GDHSC - Group Director: Housing & Social Care 
GDEL - Group Director: Environment & Leisure 
GDR - Group Director: Resources 

 
Public Question Time - Swindon Borough Council is committed to increasing its 
accountability to the public and to promoting active citizenship.  Up to 15 minutes will be 
allowed at the start of all Council meetings for questions to the Chair from members of the 
public about the work of the Committee (except for confidential matters and specific planning 
applications).  Questions must be relevant, clear and concise.  Because of time constraints 
Public Question Time is not an opportunity to make speeches or statements.  Prior notice of 
a question to the Director of Law and Democratic Services is desirable - particularly if 
detailed background information is needed.   
 
Access Arrangements – The Venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared 
receiver hearing system is provided.  If you would wish to attend the meeting but 
have any special requirement to enable you to do so please contact the Committee 
Clerk above, as soon as possible prior to the date of the meeting. 
 
If you would like to receive any of the pages contained in this agenda in a larger print 
size please contact the Committee Officer whose name appears on the first page of 
this agenda. 
 
 
 



SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

WEDNESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2007 
 
 
PRESENT: -  
 
School Members: Gill Llewellyn, Primary Headteacher 

Terri Menham, Primary Headteacher 
Debbie Kalynka, Primary Headteachers 
Paul Kohn, Primary Headteachers 
David Easter, Primary Governor 
Steve Colledge, Secondary Headteacher 
Steve Flavin, Secondary Headteacher 
Rachael Mattey, Secondary Headteacher 
Peter Wells, Secondary Headteacher - Chair 
Bob Walker, Headteacher 
 

Non-School Members: Sally Inskip, Diocese Representative 
Phil Baker, Trade Union Representative 
Debbie Waldron, Early Years Representative 
 

Officers: Ian Bickerton (Director of Local Provision), Martin Coles 
(Director of Quality and Standards), Geoff Hogg (Director 
of Services to Children and Young People), Stuart 
McGregor (Group Finance Manager), Lorraine Billis 
Deputy Head of Finance for Schools), Patrick Weir, Karen 
McMahon (Aspire Programme Team), Helen Harris 
(Committee Officer). 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Paul Boyles (Primary Governor) and Pat 
Porter (Secondary Governor). 
 
 
26.   Minutes 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2006, be 

confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
 Steve Flavin (Secondary Head Teacher) remarked on the need for a clear 
statement setting out the roles and responsibilities of the Forum, and its impact on 
later decisions made by the Council. It was also commented that it would be helpful 
to have two-way consultation and if the Forum’s views were not taken into account 
when decisions were made, then an explanation should be provided. 
 
 Resolved – That the Director of Local Provision submit a report to the next 
meeting to define the roles and responsibilities of the Forum 
 
27.   Aspire Update 

 
 The Director of Business Transformation submitted a report to provide an 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



update on the Aspire programme and its implications for schools. 
 
 The Forum was advised that the Council and Capita had now reached 
agreement and the partnership would commence on 1 February 2007.  
 
 Members expressed concerns relating to the level of targets set as 
performance indicators, cost of the monitoring process and safeguards for any 
payroll issues. Representatives of the Aspire Programme Team advised that the 
level of targets set were all equal to or higher than the current performance levels, 
with a three year rolling programme of review to ensure further and continuous 
improvement. It was confirmed that monitoring costs had been factored into the 
contract and also that measures were in place to safeguard any payroll issues. All 
aspects of the payroll service were incorporated within the performance framework, 
with accuracy rated as a high-level indicator and so carrying a higher weighting 
within the performance payment mechanism.  
 
 Steve Flavin (Secondary head Teacher) remarked that it would be helpful to 
have information on the baseline figures that were used to set the targets. The Chair 
also enquired when the end of year report would be submitted to the Forum and that 
he would like to see included details of the target set, whether Band was triggered, 
the baseline target and amount of progression and what influence the Forum could 
have on future targets. The Aspire Programme representatives agreed that this was 
how they envisaged the reports would be set out. 
 Resolved – (1) That the report and the implications for schools be noted. 
(2) That the proposed arrangements for engagement with schools as the Aspire 
Partnership develops be endorsed. 
 
28.   Report from School Forum Sub Group 

 
 The Director of Local Provision presented a report by the Group Director 
Children to inform the Forum of the recommendations of the Schools Forum Sub 
Group from its meetings on 8th and 15th December 2006. 
 
 The discussion centred around the proposal to provide one-off funding from 
the 2005/06 carry-forward for alternative education provisions SCEP, Stepping 
Forward and Close to Home for 2007/08 to replace the grant funding that was being 
discontinued. None of the initiatives had ever been directly funded by the Council 
but had always been supported by grants from other sources. They all provided a 
vital service but if funding was not available they would have to close. The one-off 
payment was suggested as a way of continuing the provision whilst other avenues 
were explored. 
 
 It was also explained that the item for funding specialist equipment was not 
specifically for special schools but would fund all schools across the Borough. 
Specialist requirements had increased over the years, but the budget hadn’t and 
recently identified needs had resulted in an overspend. An increase in the budget 
was required on a continuing basis. 
 Resolved – That the report and the recommendations of the Sub-Group be 
noted. 
 
(The Chair made a non-prejudicial declaration of interest, as he was a Trustee of 
Stepping Forward). 

Page 2



29.   Funding for New Schools 
 

 The Forum considered a report by the Group Director Children, which 
introduced an issue raised by a primary school representative regarding the impact 
of the funding formula on new schools. 
 
 Terri Menham (Primary Head Teacher) explained that for any child starting 
school between September and 31 March, seven months funding was provided. For 
new schools however, this funding then stopped and was not provided for the 
summer months, even though the child would be at the school for the full 12 
months. This provided serious financial difficulties because to comply with 
government legislation on class sizes, it would be necessary to set-up new classes 
but it was financially not viable.  
 
 It was generally agreed that this was an issue that needed a general solution, 
as it would affect all new schools and not just the current one in question. Various 
suggestions were put forward to resolve the immediate issue for 2007/08 but it was 
agreed that officers should investigate all possible solutions and submit a report to 
the next meeting with their findings. 
 Resolved – (1) That the Group Director Children submit a report to the next 
meeting with proposals on how any financial assistance could be provided to new 
schools during 2007/08.  
(2) That the Group Finance Manager consider the issue of continued pupil funding 
for new schools when reviewing the funding formula for future years 
 
30.   Schools Budget Balances 2005-06 

 
 The Forum considered a report by the Group Director Children, as presented 
by the Director of Local Provision, regarding the allocation of the brought forward 
balances from the Schools Budget 2005-06. 
 
 Concern was expressed that the carry-forward was being used to provide 
emergency one-off funding for various initiatives when long-term solutions needed 
to be found. It was stressed that one-off funding was only required to allow 
investigations into alternatives sources of funding to be carried out. Notification that 
the grants were ceasing had come too late for alternative provision to be found for 
2007/08 and there was a very real danger that pupil exclusions would increase if the 
support these initiatives provided had to cease. However, it was agreed that funding 
for ‘Out of School Provision’ should be reduced to seven-twelfths of the amount 
recommended in paragraph 2.2 of the report.  
 Resolved – That, subject to the following amendments, the unspent balance 
from the Schools Budget 2005-06 be allocated as set out in paragraph 2.2 of the 
report: 

• The ‘Out of School Provision’ be amended to ‘Financial Year 2007-08’ and 
reduced to seven-twelfths of the recommended sum.  

• The Per Pupil Distribution be determined as ‘primary schools - September 
2006 pupil numbers.’  

 
31.   Schools Budget 2007- 2008 

 
 The Director of Local Provision presented a report by the Group Director 
Children concerning the proposed schools budget for 2007-2008. 

Page 3



 Resolved – (1) That officers investigate the possibility of increasing the 
central block by £35K to support the proper funding of specialist equipment that is 
required on an annual basis. 
(2) That subject to (1) above, the overall Schools Budget as set out in Appendix A to 
the report be endorsed 
 
32.   Schools Funding Formula for Individual Schools Budget 2007-08 

 
 The Director of Local Provision presented a report by the Group Director 
Children to seek agreement to the Schools Funding Formula for 2007/08.  
 
 The Chair remarked on the difficulty of financing all the changes a school 
needed to make when it moved from a split site to a new single site. The current 
formula did not allow all the changes to be incorporated into one financial year and 
he suggested that two years would be more realistic. It was acknowledged that 
there were difficulties for all split site schools and that difficult decisions had to be 
made within very tight timescales. 

 Resolved -  (1) That the proposed revision to the Schools Funding  
Formula for 2007-08, as set out in paragraph 2.5 of the report, be agreed in 
accordance with the recommendation of the Schools Forum Sub Group. 
(2) That the proposed Schools Funding Formula for the Individual Schools Budget 
2007-08, as set out in Appendix A to the report, be agreed.  
 
33.   Standards Fund 2007-08 

 
 The Forum considered a report by the Group Director Children, as presented 
by the Director of Quality and Standards, concerning the Standards Fund grant 
allocations for 2007-08. 
 Resolved – (1) That the Standards Fund grant allocations for 2007-08 be 
noted. 
(2) That the grant for 116b Music at Key Stage 2 be retained and its scope 
broadened in accordance with the proposal in Appendix B to the report. 
 
34.   Future Meetings 

 
 The Forum noted that the next meeting would be held on 13 March 2007 with 
future meetings taking place on 10 July 2007, 2 October 2007, 22 January 2008 and 
29 April 2008. 
 
 Gill Llewellyn (Primary Head Teacher) requested that an item on funding for 
Reception children who delay their school entry be included at the next meeting. 
 
 

Page 4



SCHOOLS’ FORUM – ROLES & RESPONSIBILITIES 
 

Schools’ Forum          Date:  28 March 2007 
 
 

Further information  on the subject of this report can be obtained from Ian Bickerton 
on 01793 465724or Email ibickerton@swindon.gov.uk 
1 

Author:  Group Director, Children Services 
 
Parish/Wards affected:  All 
 
 
Purpose 
To inform the Schools’ Forum about their roles and responsibilities and legal powers. 
 
 
Recommendation 
The Schools’ Forum is requested to note this report.   
 
 
1 Reasons 
 

The Schools’ Forum, at their last meeting, asked for a report to be submitted 
setting out the roles and responsibilities of the Forum, including legal powers. 

 
2 Detail 
 

Background 
 

2.1 At the January 2006 meeting of the Schools’ Forum, a Review Group 
was established to examine the effectiveness 
[...]
)(i) of schedule 5 to the 2006 Regulations to enable an 
adjustment of this kind to be made to the baseline of the 2007-08 GFL: i.e. 
where threshold and performance pay costs are being delegated to school 
budget shares for the first time in 2007-08 the baseline should include an 
appropriate amount of centrally held threshold and performance pay funding 
allocated to that school in funding period 1.   
 
18. Second, the amendment regulations corrects a minor mistake in the 
schedule: at paragraph 1(e)(iii) reference to paragraph 36(ICS) should read 
paragraph 35(ICS).  This in no way alters the intention of the policy it was 
merely a drafting error in the original. Funding in relation to ks1 class sizes 
held under paragraph 35 of schedule 4 to the 2006 Regulations should be 
excluded from a school’s budget share for the purposes of establishing the 
baseline for the calculation of the GFL in 2007-08.  
 
 
 
 

Page 60



Schools Forum 28.03.07  ANNEX B 

 
Consultation 
 
19. The consultation period will last until 31 January 2007.  Comments are 
invited on the extent to which the amendment regulations meet policy 
intention as outlined in this note. 
 
School Funding Division  
DfES 
December 2006 
 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



SCHOOL FUNDING CHANGES & DEPRIVATION REVIEW 
 

Schools’ Forum                        Date:  28 March 2007 
 
 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Ian Bickerton 
on 01793 465724 or Email ibickerton@swindon.gov.uk 

 

1 

Author:  Group Director, Children  
 
Parish/Wards affected:  All 
 
 
Purpose 
To consider how the Schools’ Forum wishes to undertake a detailed examination of 
the Government’s consultation on the future of school funding arrangements from 
2008/09 and of local arrangements in relation to deprivation. 
 
 
 
Recommendations 
The Schools’ Forum is requested to: 
 
• receive a verbal report on the DfES School Funding Conference held on  

23 March 2
[...]
rovide an 
opportunity for Local Authorities and Schools’ Forums to have an early 
dialogue with the DfES and with colleagues from other Authorities on 
the key issues for the review, including funding of the early years’ 
entitlement, the new 14-16 curriculum options and the introduction of 
the common 16-18 approach.  The aim is to help inform responses to 
the consultation. 
 

2.4 As discussed at the last meeting of the Schools’ Forum, one of the 
conferences was held in Bristol on 23 March 2007.  It was agreed at 
that meeting that a member of the Schools’ Forum would attend, 
together with officers from Children Services and Finance.   

 
2.5 Those attending will feedback to the next meeting of the Schools’ 

Forum the school funding arrangements from 2008/09.  
 
(b) Review of Deprivation Funding 
 
 2.6 In addition, the Schools’ Forum considered a report at its November 

2006 meeting regarding the requirement for the Local Authority and the 
Schools’ Forum to undertake a full review of arrangements for funding 
social deprivation in schools, in order to more effectively target funding 
in the three-year funding period commencing 2008/09.  A copy of the 
letter from the DfES that went with that report is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
(c) Options for Reviewing (a) and (b) above 
 
2.7 In order to fulfil the more strategic role of the Schools’ Forum, it is 

proposed that the detailed examination of both of these important 
issues is initially considered by a single or two separate sub-groups.  
As the Forum will be aware, a standing sub-group has already been 
established and has met on two occasions in December 2006 to 
consider detailed financial issues, which were subsequently reported to 
the last meeting of the Forum. 

 
2.8  As already indicated, the deadline for responding to the DfES 

consultation on funding arrangements from 2008/09 is 1 June 2007.  
The review of deprivation, however, is likely to stretch into Autumn 
2007.  With this in mind, the 
[...]
e DfES.  As regards the proposed changes to school funding 
arrangements from 2008/09, if a detailed review is not undertaken, there is a 
risk that the Local Authority and Schools’ Forum will be unprepared for the 
changes that will be brought forward by the DfES.  The possible options for 
considering these two issues are set out in paragraphs 2.8 and 2.9 above. 
 
 
 
 

Page 65



SCHOOL FUNDING CHANGES & DEPRIVATION REVIEW 
 

Schools’ Forum                        Date:  28 March 2007 
 
 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Ian Bickerton 
on 01793 465724 or Email ibickerton@swindon.gov.uk 

 

4 

 
Risk Management 
Financial and Procurement Implications 
There is likely to be an impact on the Schools’ Budget and the budget of individual 
schools in the forthcoming funding period, in relation to both of these matters, 
although its scale cannot to determined at this stage. 
 
Legal/Human Right Implications 
The outcome of these reviews may well have an impact on the funding formula for 
Swindon schools, which carries legal status under the Schools Standards & 
Framework Act 1998. 
 
Links to Corporate Plans and Policies (in particular, to Swindon 2010 Promises) 
• Promise 45 states that “We will make sure that schools will be at the heart of 

each community.” 
• These also relate to the Corporate Plan and the Children & Young People’s 

Plan. 
 

 
Consultees 
• All Swindon schools and relevant partners will be consulted on the outcomes of 

the reviews. 
 
• The Director of Finance and the Director of Law & Democratic Services are 

consulted on all reports. 
 
Background Papers and Appendices 
Appendix 1 – School Funding Arrangements from 2008/09 - Summary 
Appendix 2 – Letter on deprivation funding to Directors of Children Services and 

Schools’ Forum Chairs of 3 August 2006 (previously submitted to the 
Forum) 

 
 
  

Page 66



 
Appendix 1 
 
Consultation on school, early years and 14-16 funding 2008-11: Summary  

[...]
en Services 
 
Parish / Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Purpose 
• To provide updated information on income projections for the Dedicated 

Schools Grant 2007-08 
• To provide updated information on the Schools Block budget 2007-08 
• To recommend the basis for using part of the contingency budget for 

supplementary funding for new schools as requested by the Schools Forum at 
its meeting on 31 January 2007 

 
 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Schools Forum is requested to: 
• Note the revised income projection for the Dedicated Schools Grant 2007-08 set 

out in Appendix A 
• Recommend to the Local Authority the revisions to the Schools Block Budget 

2007-08 set out in Appendix B 
• Make a recommendation to the Local Authority as to whether supplementary 

one-off payments be made to Orchid Vale and Red Oaks schools of £11,290 
each in 2007/08 to reflect the financial difficulty they may experience due to the 
unpredictable flow of pupils in a new school in accordance with the proposal set 
out in Appendix C. 

 
 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 The income projection for the Dedicated Schools Grant 2007-08 (“the 
DSG”) has been revised in accordance with confirmed pupil data taken 
from the Schools Census January 2007. 

 
1.2 The Schools Block budget has been revised in accordance with confirmed 

pupil data taken from the Schools Census January 2007 and the special 
needs audit. 

 
1.3 A report is provided in respect of the funding of new schools, currently 

funded from the contingency budget 2007-08, in response to the request 
by the Schools Forum at its meeting on 31st January 2007. 

2. Detail 
 

2.1  Revised Income Projection: A revised income projection is shown at 
Appendix A.  The Schools Forum will note that the projected income has 

Agenda Item 5

Page 73



Schools Block Budget 2007- 2008 
 

Schools Forum Date: 28 March 2007 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from  Lorraine Billis on 
01793 465752 or Email lbillis@swindon.gov.uk
[...]
rom 2006-07, should be 
considered at the next meeting of the Schools Forum.  By that time any 
outstanding information should be confirmed and the Schools Forum should 
be in a position to make an informed recommendation. 
 

Page 74



Schools Block Budget 2007- 2008 
 

Schools Forum Date: 28 March 2007 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from  Lorraine Billis on 
01793 465752 or Email lbillis@swindon.gov.uk. 

2.3 Proposals for New Schools Funding (contingency): It was resolved at the 
meeting of the Schools Forum on 31st January 2007 that a report should be 
submitted with proposals on how any financial assistance could be provided 
to new schools during 2007-08. 

 
A proposal is shown at Appendix C  that a payment of £11,290 is made to both Orchid 
Vale and Red Oaks schools during 2007/08 to reflect the financial difficulty they may 
experience due to the unpredictable flow of pupils in a new school. 
 
Alternative Options 
 
Revised Income Projection  The income derived from the DSG is determined 
according to pupil numbers therefore there is no flexibility in the amount received, 
although the actual income will not be confirmed until June 2008.  Local authorities are 
allowed to “overspend” their DSG allocation, with that amount being a first call on the 
DSG received in the following financial year.  “Underspends” of the DSG may be 
distributed following a recommendation to the Local Authority by the Schools Forum. 
 
Revised Schools Block Budget  The Schools Forum may recommend an alternative 
to the revision shown in paragraph 2.2.  However, the Schools Forum should be aware 
that in order to keep total expenditure within the amount available from the DSG, any 
increase in a budget line should be met by an equivalent decrease elsewhere.  The 
Schools Forum is also requested to make any recommendations to the Local Authority 
in the light of the potential budget pressures referred to above. 
 
Proposals for New School
[...]
7
0,

00
0

30
£3

5,
00

0
30

£3
5,

00
0

To
ta

l r
ec

ei
ve

d 
Ye

ar
 2

£5
00

,0
00

Te
ac

he
rs

 re
qu

ire
d:

 8
 x

 £
35

K
 x

 1
2/

12
£2

80
,0

00
3 

x 
£3

5K
 x

 7
/1

2
£6

1,
25

0
To

ta
l T

ea
ch

er
 C

os
t

£3
41

,2
50

%
 o

f b
ud

ge
t

68
%

A
lte

rn
at

iv
e 

Fu
nd

in
g 

A
rr

an
ge

m
en

t
B

ud
ge

t S
ha

re
Se

pt
em

be
r

Ja
nu

ar
y

M
ar

ch
B

ud
ge

t S
ha

re
A

pr
il

Se
pt

em
be

r
Ja

nu
ar

y
M

ar
ch

N
o 

of
 P

up
ils

£1
,1

67
£1

,1
67

£1
,1

67
£1

,1
67

£2
,0

00
£2

,0
00

£1
,1

67
£1

,1
67

£1
,1

67
12

0
£1

40
,0

00
30

£3
5,

00
0

30
£3

5,
00

0
30

N
ot

 fu
nd

ed
 P

la
sc

 *
£3

5,
00

0

To
ta

l r
ec

ei
ve

d 
Ye

ar
 1

£2
45

,0
00

Te
ac

he
rs

 re
qu

ire
d:

 7
 x

 £
35

K
 x

 7
/1

2
£1

42
,9

17
%

 o
f b

ud
ge

t
58

%

18
0

£3
60

,0
00

30
N

ot
 fu

nd
ed

 P
la

sc
 *

£6
0,

00
0

60
P

up
ils

 a
rr

iv
in

g 
su

m
m

er
 te

rm
 p

lu
s 

S
ep

t i
nt

ak
e

£7
0,

00
0

30
£3

5,
00

0
30

£3
5,

00
0

To
ta

l r
ec

ei
ve

d 
Ye

ar
 2

£5
60

,0
00

Te
ac

he
rs

 re
qu

ire
d:

 8
 x

 £
35

K
 x

 1
2/

12
£2

80
,0

00
3 

x 
£3

5K
 x

 7
/1

2
£6

1,
25

0
£3

41
,2

50

Page 81



%
 o

f b
ud

ge
t

61
%

Page 82



Appendix C (cont)        Schools Forum 28-03-07    

L Billis  20/03/2007 

PROPOSAL TO FUND NEW SCHOOLS FOR PUPILS ADMITTED PRIOR 
TO THE SUMMER TERM FOR THE FOLLOWING FINANCIAL YEAR 
 

1. At its meeting on 31st January 2007, the Schools Forum requested that 
a method of funding new schools for pupils admitted subsequent to the 
January Pupil Census, but prior to the start of the new financial year 
2007-08, should be proposed. The schools affected are Orchid Vale 
and Red Oaks. 

2. Currently the Formula provides 7/12 AWPU to additional pupils 
admitted to a new school in September, January and March.  This 
means that pupils admitted subsequent to the January Pupil Census, 
but before the end of the financial year, receive fundin
[...]
nsure those pupils are funded for the last two months of 
financial year 2006-07 and the full financial year 2007-08. 

 

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Schools' Forum - Roles and Responsibilities
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix C annex A
	Appendix C annex B

	4 School Funding Changes and Deprivation Review
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	5 Schools Block Budget 2007-2008
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C1
	Appendix C2




Minutes of the meeting


SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

WEDNESDAY, 28 MARCH 2007 
 
 
PRESENT: -  
 
School Members: Gill Llewellyn, Primary Headteacher 

Terri Menham, Primary Headteacher 
Debbie Kalynka, Primary Headteachers 
Paul Kohn, Primary Headteachers 
Paul Boyles, Primary Governor - Vice Chair 
Rachael Mattey, Secondary Headteacher 
Peter Wells, Secondary Headteacher - Chair 
Bob Walker, Special Headteacher 
 

Non-School Members: Debbie Waldron, Early Years Representative 
 

Officers: Ian Bickerton (Director of Local Provision), Geoff Hogg 
(Director of Services to Children and Young People), 
Stuart McKellar (Director of Finance), Hilary Pitts (Group 
Director Children), Karen Murray (Interim Group Finance 
Manager), Lorraine Billis (Deputy Head of Finance for 
Schools), Helen Harris (Committee Officer).   
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Chris Davies (Primary Headteachers), 
David Easter (Primary Governor), Steve Flavin (Secondary Headteacher), Pat Porter 
(Secondary Governor) and Sally Inskip (Diocese Representative). 
 
 
35.   Chair's Statement 

 
 The Chair welcomed the Director of Finance, Stuart McKellar, to the meeting 
and invited him to comment on the Forum’s role and how he saw it fitting in to the 
Council’s structure. The Director remarked on the important role the Forum had in 
determining how the schools’ budget was allocated. There would always be 
financial challenges to be faced and he saw its role as helping to find a way forward.
 
 The Chair advised that the quality of support provided by officers was 
important. He saw their role as helping to inform the decisions made by the Forum 
and he welcomed their input as to the wider implications of any decision, as 
sometimes that could make a difference to what was finally decided. 
  
 
36.   Minutes 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2007, be 

confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 



37.   Schools' Forum - Roles and Responsibilities 
 

 The Director of Local Provision presented a report by the Group Director 
Children to inform the Forum of its role, responsibilities and legal powers.  
 
 An enquiry was made as to how much impact the Forum’s advice had on 
Cabinet decisions and whether the Cabinet was aware of the Forum’s legal powers. 
The Director of Local Provision stated that there was a need to engage with 
Councillors and to publicise the Forum’s decisions. Although executive Councillors 
could no longer be members of the Forum, the Forum may wish to invite them to 
attend meetings as observers. The Chair asked therefore whether it was possible to 
invite the relevant Councillors to attend meetings on occasions to provide feedback 
on decisions that had been made. The Group Director Children also stated that 
enquiries would be made on the possibility of the School Forum and Admissions 
Forum minutes being submitted to the Cabinet meetings. 
 
 The Chair commended the report as showing the current position of the 
Forum and advised that an annual update would be required. 
 Resolved – That the report be noted and endorsed.  
  
 
38.   School Funding Changes and Deprivation Review 

 
 The Forum considered a report by the Group Director Children, as presented 
by the Director of Local Provision, regarding the Government’s consultation on the 
future of school funding arrangements from 2008/09 and also relating to local 
arrangements for deprivation funding. 
 
 Members were provided with feedback from the DfES Funding Conference 
that was held on 23 March 2007. It was stated that, in real terms, education funding 
had increased over several years but growth generally would now be tailing off over 
the next few years. Key priorities that had been identified were a reduction in 
deprivation, continued improvement in attainment and closure of the social class 
gap. It was pointed out by the DfES that there was a 24% gap in GCSE’s A* - C 
between professional and non-professional families. The key issues involved were 
capacity to deliver, efficiency, personalisation, extended schools and 14 to 19. It 
was intended that would be more devolution to schools and greater flexibility in the 
use of the Dedicated Schools Grant.  The areas that were the subject of the 
consultation and on which views were sought included: 

• Minimum Funding Guarantee – should it continue? 
• 0 to 5’s and 14 to 19 education 
• Should there be a stronger role for the Schools’ Forum? 
• School balances 
• A focus on deprivation. 

 
The Director of Local Provision referred to the proposal in the  

consultation document relating to the distribution of funding, as set out in Appendix 
1 to the report, and commented that he was not sure which of the two options would 
be the most beneficial for Swindon. The Director of Finance advised members that a 
case was being put forward as to why Swindon, along with Brighton and Hove, 
should be treated differently and if this was accepted, then there would be three 
possible options but it was impossible to say which would be better for Swindon at 



this stage. The Forum generally discussed the best way to approach and respond to 
the consultation and review. It was agreed that any issues that members wished the 
sub-group to consider should be channelled through the Deputy Head of Finance for 
Schools (Lorraine Billis). The Chair requested that the Forum be advised of the 
Chair of the sub-group, if one was appointed and also that a copy of the notes from 
the Conference be attached to these minutes. 
 Resolved – (1) That Option 2, as set out in paragraph 2.8 of the report be 
approved as the means of reviewing school funding arrangements from 2008/09 
and deprivation funding. 
(2) That Option B, as set out in paragraph 2.9 of the report, be agreed as the means 
of responding to the consultation on school arrangements from 2008/09. 
 
39.   Schools Block Budget 2007-2008 

 
The Deputy Head of Finance for Schools presented a report by the  

Group Director Children regarding the Schools Block Budget for 2007-2008. 
 
 Members were advised that the final amount of the Dedicated Schools Grant 
for 2007/08 would not be known until June. It was therefore proposed to bring a 
report to the next meeting when details were known and information could be 
provided on the likely demands on the contingency fund. 
 
 Reference was made to the recommendation at the last meeting concerning 
the one-off funding for Out of School Provision (Minute 30). It appeared that there 
had been some confusion as to how the three initiatives were currently funded, 
when the funding would cease and what was required to secure their continuation. 
Members agreed that the aim was to ensure full provision until the end of the 
financial year, 31 March 2008, and that the full £200K initially proposed should be 
allocated for that purpose. 
 Resolved – (1) That the revised income projection for the Dedicated Schools 
Grant 2007/08, as set out in Appendix A to the report, be noted. 
(2) That, subject to it being noted that an additional £35K be added to the special 
equipment budget, the Local Authority be authorised to implement the revisions to 
the Schools Block Budget 2007/08, as set out in Appendix B to the report. 
(3) That the Local Authority be authorised to make supplementary one-off payments 
to Orchid Vale and Red Oaks Schools of £11,290 each in 2007/08 to reflect the 
financial difficulty they may experience due to the unpredictable flow of pupils in a 
new school, in accordance with the proposal set out in Appendix C to the report. 
(4) That the initial proposal to allocate £200,000 from the unspent balance of the 
Schools Budget 2005/06 to secure Our of School Provision until 31 March 2008 be 
confirmed and agreed.   
 
40.   Local Public Service Agreement Grant 

 
 The Group Director Children referred to the Local Public Service Agreement 
grant that had been delegated to schools during 2002. The purpose of the grant was 
to raise the level of attainment at GCSE and Key Stage 2. Peter Wells (Secondary 
Head Teacher) stated that there had been improvements in the secondary sector 
and confirmed that the funding had been well spent within the secondary schools. 
Paul Kohn (Primary Head Teacher) also confirmed that the funds had been well 
used within the primary sector and referred to the exemplary reports received by 
some of the schools. 



 
41.   Funding Formula for Swindon Schools 

 
 The Director of Local Provision distributed a letter dated 14 March 2007 from 
the Head Teacher of Bridlewood Primary School regarding the school’s funding and 
advised that it was proposed to bring a report to the next meeting. 
 
 


